ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 5, 2600 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 4502-6577

STID 6435 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2062-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (former) Cottage Bakery, 2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques:

This letter transmits the enclosed nnderground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and Safety Code. The State Water Resources Conirol
Board (SWRCB) has required since March 1, 1997 that this agency use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites.
We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of
the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at this site.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please bé advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o Up to 120 milligrams per liter {(mg/l) Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) and 6.0 mg/]
Benzene, among other fuel compounds, are present in groundwater beneath the site.

s A reported 1410 pounds of Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORC) were injected into 33 boreholes emplaced

about the former UST dispenser area to facilitate biodegradation of residual fuel compounds.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

Enclosures:
1.  Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:  Arin Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection



P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916

June 13, 2000
Latter 0221.15

Mr., Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: OXYGEN RELEASING COMPOUND INJECTION REPORT TRANSMITTAL
Former Cottage Bakery
2497-2507 Grove Way
Cagtro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Pleagse find enclosed one copy of the P&D Environmental (P&D) report (221.R2
titled, "Oxygen Releasing Compound Injection Report," dated June 13, 2000.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
{510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

May 11, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 6435 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-6335

Mr. Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2062-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques:

I am in receipt of the P&D Environmental (P&D) workplan dated May 1, 2000 that proposes the injection of
oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) inta 33 barings in lacations surrounding exploratory boring B6.
Boring B6 is located in proximity to the area believed to be the former location of the dispenser(s) that
served the former underground storage tanks {UST) on the former Cottage Bakery site. This workplan
was reviewed in consultation with Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCH).

The cited P&D ORC workplan is accepted as submitted.

Based solely on the technical representations made in the P&D workplan, we anticipate this case will be
closed, and a "no further action” letter issued, upon the successful completion of the work outlined in the
P&D workplan,

Please inform this office when field work has been scheduled. In addition, you are expected to have your
consultant submit a brief report in follow-up to the completion of the ORC injection project.

I may be contacted at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.
e -

Sincerely,

Scott ©. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Kent Woodell, KTW Properties, Inc., 22634 - 2™ St., Hayward, CA 94541
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 462G Panama Ct., Oakland, CA 94611
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4 ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

. March 29, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577

STID 6435 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2062-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley

Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Mardues:

I am in receipt of the P&D Environmental (P&D) subsusface investigation report dated February
29, 2000. This report chronicles the installation of a total of fourteen exploratory borings about
the former underground storage tank (UST) complex and dispenser area of the former Cottage
Bakery site. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring. Each borehole
was also logged during advancement and encountered sediment lithologies described.

The data presented in the cited P&D report appear to demonstrate the presence of a spatially-
limited plume of gasoline and diesel-range contaminants in shallow groundwater and soil in the
area most proximal to the reported location of the former fuel dispenser. The data also appear
to indicate the plume mass is centered near boring B8. Soil impacts appear substantially
limited to the capiliary zone.

P&D recommends two optional courses of action that would, if either is implemented, move this:
case towards final case closure. Both courses reflect my recent conversations about this case,
using data from the initial phase of P&D’s investigation, with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay region (RWQCB). The two options available
to you to move this case towards accelerated case closure are: 1) a deed notification that
would place a moratorium on any future use of shallow groundwater at the site, or 2)
implementing some form of remediation that would effectively reduce latent hydrocarbon
concentrations (HC), and, in essence, mass, in the subsurface. P&D recommends the use of
oxygen releasing compounds (ORC) for this purpose, an option that could be acceptable if it
can be shown to be an effective technology for known siteé conditions, and mass balance
calculations demonstrate appropriate HC mass reductions.



Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques
Re: 2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
March 29, 2000

Page 2 of 2

Please inform me of the course of action you will choose to take. The remediation option (e.g.,
ORC) will require that you submit a workplan and receive approval before initiating this work.

I may be contacted at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

et

. ™
Smcerely,/
r,-’,
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deott'O. Skery; CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Kent Woodell, KTW Properties, Inc., 22634 - 2™ St., Hayward, CA 94541
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Oakland, CA 94611
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March 9, 2000

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Report Transmittal
Former Cottage Bakery
2497-2507 Grove Way
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr, Seery:

You will find enclosed one copy of the P&D Environmental (P&D) report 0221.R1 titled
“Subsurface Investigation Report”, dated February 29, 2000.

Should you have any question, please do not hesitate to contact contact P&D at (510)
658-0916.

Very truly yours,

Al dr )

Meranda Chang
Property Owner

P.S. We sent one copy to Mr. Chuck Headlee at San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board as well.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

0=
AGENCY ! (;“
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 9, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
STID 6435 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Streat

‘San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2(62-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques:

| am in receipt of the P&D Environmental (P&D) subsurface investigation work plan dated February 8,
2000. Tasks outlined in this work plan - the installation of two (2) additionat GeoProbe sampling points -
are designed to augment recent assessment work completed in December 1999 by P&D,

The cited P&D work plan has been accepted for this stage of work at this site with the following
clarifications:

1. Should only one soil sample be coliected for laboratory analyses from each Geoprobe® boring, that
sample shall be the one collected from the apparent capiliary fringe. Additional soil samples from
other sample intervals will be required for laboratory analyses if subjective field evidence indicates
impacts from petroleurn hydrocarbons.

2. Water samples shall be collected from boreholes in a manner that will minimize the loss of any
volatile constituents. The use of a mini-bailer is acceptable for this purpose, while a peristaltic pump
is'not.

Please call mé when fieldwork has been scheduled. | may be reached at (510) 567-6783.

S'incerely,

0. Seery /CHMM
ardous Materials Specialist

cc. - Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Kent Woodell, KTW Properties, Inc., 22634 - 2 St., Hayward, CA 84541
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., OQakland, CA 94611
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" Several structures, including warehouses and raw matenals X g ﬂour) storage "lanks WEre pna'sent .

Tor ' Chuck Headies, Rwacs (wa FAX)
From: Scott Seery ‘

¢C: PaviKing, P&D Envlmnmental (via FAX}
Dates  12/30/99 \
Re: former Cottage Bakery site, 2497—2507 Grove Way. Castro Valley

Chuck

Altached please ﬂnd a map showing slte landmarks and recent lmring lomtlons as well s tabulated .
sampling results from assessment work that occurred In Decsmber 1999, I am sendlng you'this info} . ~
preliminarily to a meeting that | hope to have with:you regardlng ‘how this. case shuuld be handled A ';
pr'operty wransfer is on hold until the regulatory Issuas are fully |roned out 4 :

This ance contlguous site operated as the Cottage Bakery frorn the 19505 through the ric-1 9809

L

et !he site during the' operatlon of the: bakery D AR T T

‘.

TWo USTe also served the bakery operatlons duﬂng their tenune at the site one stonng gasoline and
the other diesel fuel. Both tanks were removed under stibsaquant, OWnersmpfnri October-1986, - oot

.. Samples collected under the LIST8 were “ND"for targeted compdunds (TPH-G and «D). BTEX were o
- not sought No samples appearto have been collected frorn below: pmduct p|p|ng or dispenler(s) e




Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

From: Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

Sent: Thursday, December 02, 1988 10:15 AM

To: 'Meranda Chang'

Cc: Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH; Levi, Ariu, Public Health, EH
Subject: RE: 2497-2507 Grove Way, Environmental Documentations
Ms. Chang

Your 11/29/99 letter, addressed to Paul King (P&D Environmental}, requests that no environmental documents
pertaining to the subject site be released without your permission. Although this may be an appropriate and
understandable request to make of your consuitant or business associates, as a public agency, all such
documents become part of the so-calied "public record” once received by this agency. As such, we are required
by Federal law to provide these public records to any and all individuals who may request access to them for
review,

1 hope this clarifies this issue.

Scott Seery

From:— Meranda Chang{SMTP:merandac@yahoo.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 02, 1999 9:15 AM

To: Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

Subject: RE: 2497-2507 Grove Way, Environmental Documentations
Mr. Seery,

| also faxed the same letter to you last night. Did
you receive the fax this morning?

—- "Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH"
<sseery{@co.alameda.ca.us> wrote;
> Ms. Chang

b9

> There was no document attached to the post |
> received. Please try and send

> it again. Thanks.

-3

> Scott Seery
>

5 B cmmmem————
> > From: Meranda Chang[SMTP:merandac@yahoo.com)
> > Sent: Wednesday, December 01, 1999 11:48 PM

> > To. Gary Mayes; Scott Seery

> > Subject: 2497-2507 Grove Way, Environmental
> Documentations

>

> >

> > Dear Mr. Mayes and Mr. Seery,

> >

> > Please refer to the letter attached.

> >

> >

> > Do You Yahoo!?

> > Thousands of Stores. Millions of Products. All
> in one place.

> > Yahoo! Shopping: http:/shopping.yahoo.com
- >

>

Do You Yahaoo!?
Thousands of Stores. Millions of Products. Allin one place.

Page 1



Table 1.

Groundwater Samples

Sampling Results for December 1999 and February 2000 Geoprobe®
Investigation, Former Cottage Bakery, 2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro

Valley

Sample #

TPH-G

TPH-D

Benzene

Toluene

E. Benzence

Xylenes

MTBE

B-1 ND 80 ND ND ND ND ND
B-2 “ 120 “ “ “ “ “
B-3 56 73 B B “ “ «
B-4 ND ND “ “ « “ “
B-5 80 160 0.2 0.84 0.81 1.9 B
B-6 120,000 88,000 6009 22,000 4000 21,000 <200
B-7 ND 58 ND ND ND ND ND
B-§ * 160 “ B « ¢ i
B-9 * ND “ “ “ ¥ “
B-10 “ “ B ¥ N “ "
B-11 @ @ < w « = «
B-12 * “ ¥ “ “ “ “
B-13 2200 830 9.2 82 50 290 “
B-14 78 ND 6.3 ND 2.8 5.0 “
Reporting Limit { 50 ug/| 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5.0
Soil Samples
B-6-16’ 1000 190 4.9 18 15 20 <04
B-13-15° 42 14 0,053 0.48 0.38 2.7 <0.1
B-14-15" | ND ND 0.041 ND ND 0.013 ND
E_cpf)‘ﬂing 1.LO0mgkeg | 1.0 .005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05

mits
* All other soil samples were collected at the apparent capillary fringe, and all were below reporting

limits for targeted compounds

revised 06/23/00



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0}
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 29, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alamada, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
8TID 6435 (510) 337.9432

Mr, Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2062-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques:

I'am in receipt of the P&D Environmental (P&D) subsurface investigation work plan dated November 18,
1999, This work plan was submitted in response to the November 17, 1999 request from this office for a
soil and water investigation (SWI). The P&D work plan satisfies this request,

The cited P&D work plan has been accepted for this stage of work at this site with the foliowing
clarifications:

1. Should only one soll sample be collected for laboratory analyses from each Geoprobe® boring, that
sampie shali be the one collected from the apparent capillary fringe. Additional soil samples from
other sample intervals will be required for laboratory analyses if subjective field evidence indicates
impacts from petroleum hydrocarbons,

2. Water samples shall be collected from boreholes in a manner that will minimize the loss of any
volatile constituents. The use of a mini-bailer is acceptable for this purpose, while a peristaltic pump
is not.

Please call me when fieldwork has been scheduled. 1 may be reached at (510) 587-6783.

Sincerely,

Scott O. Séery, CHMM
'\Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Kent Woodell, KTW Propetties, Inc., 22634 - 2™ 8t., Hayward, CA 94541
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Qakland, CA 94611
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November 29, 1999 i

Mr. Paul H. King, R.G. |
Hydrogeologist . ]
P & D Environmental
4020 Panama Court
Oakiand, CA 94611

RE: 2497-2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, Environmental Documents

1

Dear Mr. King: |

This letter is to inform you that please do not release the above mentioned documnents 1
any third party without our permission except Mt. Scott O. Seery from Alameda Count!
Heath Agency, Mr. Gary Mayes, Public Storage, Inc., and Mr. Kent Woodell, KTW |
Properties, Inc. ;

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

]

,/W-{ %ﬂy 2 s %
ee Ning Chiu Meranda Chang

Ovmets . '

e Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Gary Mayes, Public Storage, Inc.
Mr. Kent Woodell, KTW Properties, Inc.

L=}
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
November 17, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STID 6435 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-67C0

Mr. Yee N. Chiu (510) 337-9432
Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

Mr. Anthony Marques
2062-B Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
Dear Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques:

The June 16, 1999 ENSR Phase | and follow-up July 15, 1999 Phase |l assessment reports
have been reviewed. The ENSR reports were financed by a prospective purchaser of portions
of this once contiguous site, the home of Cottage Bakery between 1955 and 1985.

Records presented in the ENSR reports and from other sources indicate as many as two (2)
motor vehicle fuel underground storage tanks (UST) were present at the site and served the
Cottage Bakery operations. Both USTs appear to have been removed in October 1986 during
the approximate two year period when the property was owned by S.B. Development Company
of Castro Valley.

The record reflects that at some point the property was split into parcels, and the parcels sold to
a series of others over the years. One parcel (ASN 416-30-29-2) is currently owned by the
Anthony R. Marques Trust and has been developed into a public storage facility. The
remaining parcels (ASN 416-80-1-2, -2-2, and -3-2) are owned by Ms. Chang and Mr. Chiu.
Other than a warehouse sfructure at the southeastern portion of the site, only building
foundations and asphalt cover comprise the bulk of these parcels.

In preparation for the purchase of the Chang/Chu parcels, ENSR performed the Phase V|
assessments for the prospective purchasers. ENSR contracted for a geophysical survey and
subsequently advanced a series of seven Geoprobe® soil borings about the site. Initially it was
believed following record review that a single 10,000 galflon UST had been the only tank at the
site historically. Three of the borings, GP-1,-2, and -4, were advanced in an area where it was
believed the sole UST and dispenser were located. Up to 16,000 mg/kg total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), 39000 mg/kg TPH-diesel (TPH-D), and 31 mg/kg benzene,
among other fuel constituents, were discovered in soil at the 15 foot depth in boring GP-1.
Further, 5500 ug/l TPH-G, 3300 ug/l TPH-D, and 3.3 ug/l benzene, among others, were found
in shallow ground water sampled from boring GP-4. These data indicate an unauthorized fuel
release had occurred at this site.



Ms. Chang and Messrs. Chiu and Marques
RE: 2489 — 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley
November 17, 1989

Page 2 of 2

Subsequent to publishing and distribution of the ENSR reports, additional records were
discovered and a reevaluation of recent and historic land surveys made. These new data
indicate that there was not one, but two USTs at the site. Further, it appeared that one of the
two tanks was located on the parcel now owned by the Marques Trust. Consequently, current
owners of both properties (Chang/Chu and Marques Trust) were named by this office on
11/03/99 as “responsible parties”, consistent with provisions of California UST law and
regulations.

At this time, pursuant to California Code of Regulations §2725, you are required to perform a
soil and water investigation (SWI). Please have your “lead” consultant submit a SWI work plan
for review. This work plan shall present a comprehensive approach and include, among other
elements, the following:

a Plans to assess the source areas (e.g., USTs, piping and dispenser areas, etc.) and extent
of soil and groundwater impacts away from the source(s)

a  Sample points within each target area shall be placed using a grid system

@ Include soil sampling intervals to facilitate the appropriate Risk-Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) evaluation following the ASTM RBCA E1739-95 framework

a Target compounds shall include diesel and gasoline fuel components (TPH-G, -D, BTEX)

This SWI work plan is due for submittal within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Please contact me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

deon 6. Séery, CHUM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Kent Woodell, KTW Properties, Inc., 22634 - 2™ St., Hayward, CA 94541
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SENDER:

a Comglete itams 1 andfor 2 for addilional services
Complete tems 3, 4a, and 4b,

card 10 you

D Atiach this form to the front of the mailpiece, o on the back if space does not
parmit.

O Wnte "Relurn Recaipt Aaquestad” on the mafipiece below the anicle number

O The Retun Aeceipt will show 10 whom the article was detivered and the date
delvered.

a1 Pent your name and address on the raverse ¢f this form so that we can return this

| also wish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an exira fee):

1. O Addresses's Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery

3. Arllcla Addressed 1o

- m bi—[.j_ﬁa. Article Number

Matg
Mm y s

(%;Lﬂ Qal VE. .

4b. Service Type

[).Lj QUS} 1 Registered

[ Express Mail
O Retum Beceipt o1 Merchandise con

BCanified

[ Insured

53}’1‘,'6 C/&E&} é}&_ ‘%050 7. Date of Dehvery

4R 24

5. Recéivpd By: (Print Name) -
Ve Lt T /A
k. ignftut fAddressee or Agent)
5 s

!

i

- v Lt =
I

S .
", 3| AL

8. Addressee’s Address (Only #f requested and
fee is paid)

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side

75 Form 3811, December 1994

102595-99-B-0223

Domestic Return Receipt

‘Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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m S. B. DEVELOPMENT COMPANY A

November 20, 1986

Mr AEd Gerow

Alameda County Health Department
470 27th Street

Room 324

Oakland, California 94612

Re: 2497 Grove Way, Castra Valley, California

Dear Mr., Gerow,

Encliosed 1s a letter from Anatec Laborataries regarding their analysis of
samples collected at the above referanced property on October 8, 1986.

Please review the enclosed report and if you fipd it 1in order, 1 would
appreciate it if you would send a letter to the Alameda County Building

Department referencing plan check # 4-1801-86 indicating that the tanks
were removed in compliance with Health Department procedures.-

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. /VQ/WM

Yours truly,

&4’.‘_‘@- YT
C'Ht@:r’r&@&rwoccg [B E @ E ﬂ WE B
General Partner .

NGOV 201986

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Enclosure ADMINISTRATION

CAS/dag



o I:::_nsutﬁng « Enginsaring « Rermediation 1220 Avenida Acasg

Camarillo, CA 936112

{B8) 368-3775
October 5, 1999 FAX (805) 388.3577

htip:dfweww, B0ST.0OM

Ms. Evelyn Hubel

Public Storage, Inc.

P.O. Box 25050

Glendale, CA 91221-5050

Re: 5555-439-230

Subject: Location of Former Underground Storage Tank Associated with 2497 and
2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California (Public Storage Proparty Number
99230)

Dear Ms. Hubel;

This letter summarizes ENSR's findings eonceming the location of a former underground storage
tank (UST) assoclated with the above-referenced site. ENSR received and raviewed information
provided by Mr. Kent Woodsll of KTW Properties, Inc,, under a cover lefter, dated Septernber 22,
1999. it should be noted that ENSR had obiained a photocopy of the 1956 Building Inspection
Map and 1955 Tank Permit (providad in Mr, Woodell's letter) during our due difigence assessment
activities and used this information during the Phase | and Limited Phase Il agsessment activities
conducted onsite. ENSR revisited the information obtained to date ancerning this property at the
request of Evelyn Hubel of Public Storage, Inc. Based on ENSR's review of this inforrmation and
dimensions provided in the above-referenced documents, it is ENSR’s opinion that the former
UST fuel dispenser (a portion of the UST system) was located on the subject site. Based on
property boundary information and dimensions provided in the above-referenced permit
gocu;nents. the former UST appears to have baen located along the western subject property
oundary.

Based on fimited Phase [l environmental assessment activities conducted by ENSR at the subject
site, soll and groundwater beneath the subject site have been impacted by petroleurn
hydrocarbons, Additional assessment would be required to confirm the source and location of the
release(s) and to determine the extent of impacts to soif and groundwater,

@ AP WL SO DAY iy
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L Communercial Real Estate

Properties, Inc. ‘BroKerage and Developmernt

September 22, 1999

MEMO TO: Alameda County Health Department, Attention: Scott Seery
ENSR, Attention: Richard Simon, Vice President
Wilson Chiu and Meranda Chang
Charles Stuhr, Esquire
P & D Environmental, Attention: Paul King
David Ristig, Public Storage, Inc,
Gary Mayes, Public Storage, Inc.

FROM: Kent Woodell

SUBJECT: Environmental Contamination
Lands Of Chiu & Chang
2497 - 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

It is my opinion that the ENSR Environmental Report # 5555-439-230 on the referenced property
is in error. Location of the former undesground storage tank is incorrectly shown and is NOT, nor
was NOT.on the subject property. I have reached these conclusions based upon the below listed
items:

Original (reduced) copy of Survey Map (note location of tank)
Copy of 1955 Building Inspection Map when tank installed
Copy of 1955 Tank Permit

Reduced copy of Current Survey

Copy of ENSKR 6/14/99 Site Plan

Copy of 6/30/99 County Notice of Responsibility Letter

Copy of modified Scott Seery Plat Map

N AN~

Wilson Chiu, Owner, had always maintained there were no tanks on his property. ENSR prepared
Phase | and partial Phase I and prepared #5 without locating tank. Upon receipt of #5 and the
ENSR Report, owner went to Alameda County, researched records, and came up with #’s 1, 2,
and 3.

As shown on #4, Survey, the Grove Way frontage is 235 feet. As shown on #1, old Survey, the
Grove Way frontage was 369.65 feet. The tank location was roughly drawn in on #1 and it
conforms with the #2, Permit Map.

22634 Second Street, Suite 207 Hayrard, CA 4541 * 510-247-1416 * TAX 510-247-1418



Page 2
Various Addresses
September 22, 1999

© Apparently, in 1985 or so, the western 135 feet was sold off and Castro Valley Storage building
constructed on it. Its address is 2489 Grove Way. The tank would have been about in the center
of the new building. It is my opinion that ENSR’s research for Phase I was either incorrect or
incomplete, their subsurface metal tank exploration unnecessary and misdirected, and the ENSR
Site Plan in error. Note, ENSR shows the tank directly under the major existing storm drain lines,

This combination of errors has caused a considerable (costly) delay in the permitting process of
the project; has resulted in the issuance of a #6, Notice of Responsibility letter to the wrong party,
Chiuw/Chang; my personal expenditure of some 35 to 40 hours to figure out the problem; the
expiration of the Buyer’s Contract; and delay in substantial earnest money monthly payments to
the owners.

Certainly ENSR (apparently) discovered an environmental problem, but has also created an
expensive delay/liability situation. It is my recommendation that ENSR prepare, at their expense,
a corrected work plan to take all necessary steps to allow appropriate evaluation of the scope of
the contamination and immediately process same through the Governmental Agency(s). We have
taken steps to reinstate the Purchase Contract.

By copy of this letter, 1 request Alameda County Health Care Services (Scott Seery) rescind #6,
Notice of Responsibility, and assign it to the adjacent property owner. ENSR should coordinate
and head up the program to either get an appropriate closure/clearance fetter or other program
which will allow the close of escrow and commencement of construction without risk or liability
to either buyer or seller.

[ anxiously await comment/direction from all concerned.

o2 Y tsl0

Enclosures
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 10, 1999 ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(610) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 6435

Mr. Yee N. Chiu

Ms. Meranda Chang

441 Ralston Street

San Francisco, CA 94132

RE:  (Former) Cottage Bakery, 2497 Grove Way, Castro Valley
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Chiu and Ms. Chang:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and {o
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 2497 Grove Way, Castro Valley
September 10, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

t ./See y, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
__local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

=,
Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID ﬂ»’i_ Date of inputlBy:__‘% 3_/i ?’972//

Date: _%-//~ 37 From: __ Deall
Site Name: Cb'ﬁ‘?ﬂlge. Bgﬁ-emf .

Address; 2492 Grewe_ wa-% City:%_ Zip: 2¥

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.OO N Tanks Removed? # of removed? __/ Date removed: _(?8S "

2. YAV Samples recsived?  Contamination level: . ppm

Type of test
Contamination should be over 106 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢ Avgas Celeaded sunleaded) sfuel oil sjet
« diesel ewaste oil <Kerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. P& Close the deposit refund case.
b. Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is stilf better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to

overses the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/lLeslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: AM.OPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1995



@ Contmriercial Real Estate

Properties, Inc. BroKerage and Development

July 29, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Way Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Potential UST Leak

Dear Scott:

Pursuant to our July 29, 1999 discussion, enclosed find the Phase 1 and Partial Phase II Reports
for the property at 2497 and 2507 Grove Way, Castro Valley.

From the best information gathered, it seems like the gasoline storage tank has been removed.
We seek your early review and direction on handiing.

Regards,

Enclosures
cc/ Meranda Chang via FAX 415/841-1845
David Ristig

62 :€ W4 0ENF 66

n310dd
q -‘;‘ !L?\! “j{ MR NALE:

22634 Second Street, Suite 207 + ﬁ‘{aywam: CA 94541 * 510-247-1416 * FAX 510-247-1418



Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER:

0 Complate items 1 and/er 2 for additional services.

Complets tams 3, 4a, and 4b,

I also wish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an extra fee):

o1 Print your name and adcdress on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card {o you,

¢ Altach shis form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

parmit

1. 3 Addressee's Address
2. O Restricted Delivery

0 Wrile “Retum Receipt Requasted” on the mailpiece below tha article rurnber.
0 The Relum Recaipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

3. Adicle Addressed to: cafcl 94 4\%‘

Vo N.(hiv

/.[Medma’ci' (ha

4] Ralstor

4a, Article Number

4b. Service Type
O Registeret , + B’éﬂiﬁed
O Express'Mait 7. . Oinsured

s
[ Retym Receipt for Merchénc_ifsp Cicop
) . R

B
L

7. Dats of DERveRrs . 19
VL, e Lok ; J";

5. Regeived By: (Print Name)
SR A v

¢. Sighature {Addregge or Agent)
o C

>

L AR
8. Addrissed's Address (Onjy if requested and
fae is pa TN S

PS Form 38T, December 1994

102595-99-8-0223  Domestic Return Receint

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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T AL&M;BK COUNTY HEALTH CARE ss‘nvn. AGENCY
lDrPﬁRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

R RATL SR IR AR SR g A T, BONET T TR ey R AR AL P RASTRNE SR, P

MFR Sent
(date)
APPLICATION FORM
PURPOSE:  Permit Application [J  Service D/Fienewal ] Computer No.
TYPE OF New (O Change [J Change [ Change [] Change [J Inactivate [ Delete [
ACTION: Premises of Owner of Name of Status of Mailing Unincorp. [
Address
SUPV,

Premises Name < 1, m kBPW_/L Co. DIST. cr.| 4

A. Premises Address o ‘ll‘? 7 G rOUE. C’()CZ(L y CQ-%I/‘D V; /éf_,[ 9%&@1
Nurnber Strest V4 ' City 14 Zip Code Phone
OwnerfApplicant MV" Ahlbﬂi Mﬂh"sﬁ\ R A” wﬂf;‘— EHO iy —-L'“C- . 8?;2"':;“ ?7?
If corporation, also shéw name of corporation ;{resident Phone
—— .
B. Malling Address - 30D Secesd St , Ste. (OO o S A Yo7~ 1317
Number , Straet City Zip Code

SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: A ircle one)

Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

Property Owner :

If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
Address
Number Street City Zip Code
E.U. C.P.
NO. CODE

EOQOD CATEGORIES

Bakery

. Under 2,000 sq. ft. {130)
—_ 2,000-6,000 sq. ft. (131)
_— Quer6,000sq. 1. {132)
Food Market, Retall

__ Under 3,000 sqg, 1£.{120)
——3,000- 10,000 sq. ft. (121)

— . Over 10,000 sq. 1. (122)
—— Contectlonary (125)
Restaurant

____Tavern, Cocktail lounge (104)
—— Snack Bar (105}

. Drive-ln, Take Qut {110}
—— Catering Commissary (111}
_ - Under 26 seats (100}

— 26-50seats (101}
—51-75s0ats(102)

Temporary Food Operation
— Special Event Facility (113)
{not to exceed 3 days)
___.Temporary Food Fagility (108)
{not to exceed 21 days)
____Seasonal Food Faciiity (129)
(not to exceed 45 days)
Food Vehicle
___Vehicle Application Fee
__Mobile Food Prep. Unit (107}
__Stationary M.F.P.U. (117)
. Retail Food Vehicle (112)
__ Hinerant Vehicie {128)

Private Waste Disposal
. Site Evaluation
—___Percolation Test
.. Plan Review
_—_Installation
Holding Tank
____Site Evaluation
— . Instaltation |
_.._Inspection
Water Supply-Utility
—_ Community System
— Non-Community System
- State Small Water System
___ Local Small Water System
Private Water Supply
____ Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.

—_Qver 75 seats (103) GENERAL CATEGORIES Drinking Water Analysis
——InPlant Feeding (114) — Bacterial
____Bed & Breakfast (Cont.) (115) Plan Review —— GChemical
. Bed & Breakfast (Reg.) {(116) . Speclal Service _.._ Flow Rate
—— Vending Machine Public Swimming Area Other
—— Commercial Spsa —_
Other Food _ . Mobilehome Park
—e No. Spaces
Fong -
Number of Units/Hrs / O HR. Fee Per UnitiHr. § 6 @ Total Fee $ 60 + J%L 65#

Si%e searl  and

o0 N

REMARKS:

Ala copy (S pas(a
o=

You wlil recelve a BILL in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Afameda County

OwneriApplicant

ey

|

Date

Sanitarian

Dt /2 -8~ %p)

400-Wh-1-4187

WHITE—BILLING

Phone. %5;/2-7/ - %320

YELLOW—OFFICE

PINK—APPLICANT
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& KLAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

+

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- A

iriiy

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program

Decenmber 4, 1990 B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415}

Mr. Anibal Mata-Sol

All West Environmental, Inc.

303 Second Street, Ste. 600

San Francisco, CA 94107-1317

RE: 2497 GROVE WAY, CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr. Mata-Sol:

As requested in your FAXed correspondence dated December 4, 1990, we
have reviewed the files of the Hazardous Materials Division for
information regarding the removal of underground storage tanks from
the subject property. This search revealed that two (2) underground
storage tanks had been removed sometime on or around October 8,

1986. Please find enclosed copies of all current entries in our
files pertaining to this event.

This letter and attachments contain information limited teo files
located in this office, and does not reflect data that might be
available from other agencies or parties, such as the Regicnal Water
Quality Control Board or other county entities.

At this time you will be billed for provision of this service at the
rate of $60 per hour, and a dollar for each page copied; enclosed is
a copy of the invoice sent to our Billing Unit.

Please contact me at 415/271-4320 should you have any questions.

Sincerel

ous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
files
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\ AllWest B i, Ine
A‘ est Consultons st BBl Fimareg

303 Second Straat Suite 400

San Frangiseo, CA 9410/ 1317

Telaphone 415,882 5778
December 4, 1990 Fox 415.495.5357

M. Scott Seery

Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Raom 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Locating File for removal of underground storage tank,
2497 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California,

Dear Mr. Seery,

Per our telephone conversation on December 4, 1990 I would like to request tk.
facsimile to me the file that details the removal of an underground Storage fank . oo 7
Grove Way, Castro Valley, California.

I understand that there will be a charge for your services as follows;

$60.00/hour Your time
$1.00/page For facsimile transmission

Upon receipt of the invoice that will be sent to AllWest Environmental, Inc., we will

mail the Alameda Co: 1ty Department of Environmental Health 2 check for such
amount,

Qur Facsimile number is (415) 495-5357.
Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to call me at

(415) 882-5778. 1 sincerely appreciate your help on this matter,

Cordially Yours,
ALLWEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

Chaoowee, (L

Anibal Mata-Sol
Geologist
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A'West Environmental, Inc.
esr Consultents in Real Estate finance
303 Second Street Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94107-1317

Telephone 415.882.5778
December 4’ 1990 Fax 415.495.5357

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Locating File for removal of underground storage tank,
2497 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California.

Dear Mr. Seery,

Per our telephone conversation on December 4, 1990 I would like to request that you
facsimile to me the file that details the removal of an underground storage tank at 2497
Grove Way, Castro Valley, California.

I understand that there will be a charge for your services as follows:

$60.00/hour Your time
$1.00/page For facsimile transmission

Upon receipt of the invoice that will be sent to AllWest Environmental, Inc., we will

mail the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health a check for such
amount,

Our Facsimile number is (415) 495-5357.
Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to call me at

(415) 882-5778. 1 sincerely appreciate your help on this matter.

Cordially Yours,
ALLWEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Chowe (=L

Anibal Mata-Sol
Geologist



UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES ING,

333 PRINGSTLIN BOAD - NORTHERGOK, 1LLINDIS 80042

an independent, not-for-profit oryanization testing for public safety

Mr., Keith Lessig

B P Qil Company

P,O. Box 21588

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33333

RE: Double Wall Tanks, Annulus Venting Requirements (MHE0061)
Pear Mr. Lessig:

I am writing you this letter at he reguest of Xerxes
Corpeoration to clarify our regquirements for venting the annulus
of deuble wall underground tanks. If the annulus is intended for
atmospheri¢ operation with manual or electronic dezction methods,
the stand pipe supplied with thase devices would provide adeguate
venting of the annular cavity. If 4he tank wers intended for a
pressure or vacuum monitering system, obviously an annular vent
would defeat the purpose of such a system.

With a double wall tank, venting of the primazry tank is
required to allow for satisfactory f£illing and withdrawal
procedures. Since the temperature of a buried tank remains
reasonably constant, we see no reasom why the annulus {(which i3
neither used for £illing or withdrawal) should be vented. If 2
tank is intended for either pressure or vacuum monitering of the
annulus, we would require that the maximum monitoring pressure
or vacuum bhe marked at the opening, and would anticipate an
initial test of the system at a pressure egqual *to twice that
rating,

Very truly yours,

%l

comtm e = S JOHN 0 HAWDRY )
Assoclate Managing Engineer
Casualty and Chemical
Bazards Department

JJH :wmf

Lock For The @ Listing or Classification Mark On The Product



/—\S. B. DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LN

November 20, 198§

MrAEd Gerow

Alameda County Health Department
470 27th Street

Room 324

Gakland, California 94612

Re: 2497 Grove Way, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Gerow,

Enclosed is a letter from Anatec Laboratories regarding their analysis of
samples collected at the above referenced property on October 8, 1986.

Please review the enclosed report and if you find it in order, 1 would
appreciate it if you would send a letter to the Alameda County Building

Department referencing plan check # 4-1801-86 indicating that the tanks
were removed in compliance with Health Department procedures.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. /\AQ/ngé%Ez/AﬁééﬁﬂL~

Yours truly,

//f.c 2
Chfgg\{ \Sherwoocg BE@EHWE m
General Partner

ROV 20 1986
CAS/dag
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Enclosure ADMINISTRATION

2497 GROVE WAY + P. 0. BOX 2673 « CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546 « (415) 582-3666
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Anthony R. Marques

CA 95050
62-B Walsh Avenue, Santa Clara,
20 (408) 727-2299 + FAX (408) 727-9351

E“‘Rw Alan J, Kisin

Consulting » Engineering » Remediation

{918) 382-71100
10324 Piacer Lane FAX (918) 362.8100
Suite 200 email: aklein@ensr.com

Sacramento, CA 95827 web: http://www.ensr.com





